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THE FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP'S 
PREHEARINGSTATEMENT 

The Florida Industrial Power Users Group (FIPUG), pursuant to Order No. PSC-2022-

044-PCO-EI, issued January 28, 2022, and the First Order Revising Order Establishing 

Procedure, Order No.PSC-2022-0111-PCO-EI, files its Prehearing Statement. 

A. APPEARANCES: 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen Putnal 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32312 

Attorneys for the Florida Industrial Power Users Group 

B. WITNESSES AND EXHIBITS: 

C. 

FIPUG reserves the right to call witnesses listed by other parties in this docket. 

STATEMENT OF BASIC POSITION: 

Only reasonable and prudent costs legally authorized and reviewed for prudence should 
be recovered through the fuel clause. FIPUG maintains that the respective utilities must 
satisfy their burden of proof for any and all monies or other relief sought in this 
proceeding. 

The current economic times, characterized by high inflation, increased interest rates, and 
projections and indicia of an economic recession, make this a challenging time to raise 
customers' electric rates. For planning purposes, FIPUG members and other electric 
utility customers should be provided a full and complete understanding, as soon as 
possible, how the under-recovery of natural gas fuel costs for calendar year 2022 will be 
handled in 2023 and the extent of those under-recovered sums. 
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D. STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND POSITIONS: 
 

 
I. FUEL  ISSUES 
 
ISSUE 1: What are the final Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause jurisdictional cost 

recovery true-up amounts for the period January 2021 through December 2021?  
 
FIPUG:  Adopt position of OPC.  
 
ISSUE 2: What are the actual/estimated Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause 

jurisdictional cost recovery true-up amounts for the period January 2022 through 
December 2022? 

 
FIPUG:  Adopt position of OPC.  
 
ISSUE 3: What are the projected Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause jurisdictional 

cost recovery amounts for the period January 2023 through December 2023? 
 
FIPUG:  Adopt position of OPC.  
 
ISSUE 4: What are the Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause total jurisdictional cost 

recovery amounts, including true-ups, to be included in establishing Storm 
Protection Plan Cost Recovery factors for the period January 2023 through 
December 2023?  

 
FIPUG:  Adopt position of OPC.  
 
ISSUE 5: What depreciation rates should be used to develop the depreciation expense 

included in the total Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause amounts for the 
period January 2023 through December 2023? 

 
FIPUG:  Adopt position of OPC.  
 
ISSUE 6: What are the appropriate jurisdictional separation factors for the projected period 

January 2023 through December 2023? 
 
FIPUG:  Adopt position of OPC.  
 
ISSUE 7: What are the appropriate Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause factors for 

the period January 2023 through December 2023 for each rate group? 
 
FIPUG:  Adopt position of OPC.  
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ISSUE 8: What should be the effective date of the new Storm Protection Plan Cost 
Recovery Clause factors for billing purposes? 

 
FIPUG:  Adopt position of OPC.  
   
ISSUE 9: Should the Commission approve revised tariffs reflecting the new Storm 

Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause factors determined to be appropriate in this 
proceeding? 

 
FIPUG:  Adopt position of OPC.  
    
ISSUE 10: Should this docket be closed?  
 
FIPUG:  Adopt position of OPC.  
 
 
 
E. STIPULATED ISSUES: 
 
 None at this time. 
 
F. PENDING MOTIONS: 
 

None at this time. 
 
G. STATEMENT OF PARTY’S PENDING REQUESTS OR CLAIMS FOR 

CONFIDENTIALITY: 
 
None. 

 
H. OBJECTIONS TO QUALIFICATION OF WITNESSES AS AN EXPERT: 
 

None at this time. 
 

 
I. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER ESTABLISHING 
 PROCEDURE: 

 
There are no requirements of the Order Establishing Procedure with which the Florida 
Industrial Power Users Group cannot comply at this time. 
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/s/ Jon. C. Moyle     
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 

      Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
      118 North Gadsden Street 
      Tallahassee, FL  32301 
      (850) 681-3828 (Voice) 
      (850) 681-8788 (Facsimile) 
      jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
        
 

     Attorneys for Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 
by electronic mail this 7th day of October 2022 to the following: 
 
Keith Hetrick 
Jennifer Crawford 
Margo DuVal 
Shaw Stiller 
Stefanie-Jo Osborn 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
khetrick@psc.state.fl.us    
SOsborn@psc.state.fl.us 
SStiller@psc.stat.fl.us 
mduval@psc.state.fl.us 
jcrawford@psc.state.fl.us 
 
Richard Gentry 
Patricia A. Christensen  
Office of Public Counsel  
111 West Madison Street – Room 812  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400  
gentry.richard@leg.state.fl.us 
Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
 
J. Jeffry Wahlen 
Malcolm Means 
Ausley & McMullen 
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com  
 
Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg FL 33701 
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com 
 
 
 

Matthew R. Bernier 
Duke Energy 
106 E. College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 
 
James W. Brew 
Laura Wynn Baker 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007  
jbrew@smxblaw.com  
laura.baker@smxblaw.com  
 
Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
134 W. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee FL 32301-1713 
ken.hoffman@fpl.com 
 
Jason A. Higginbotham 
Christopher T. Wright 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard (JB/LAW) 
Juno Beach FL 33408-0420 
jason.higginbotham@fpl.com 
christopher.wright@fpl.com 
 
Mr. Mike Cassel 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
208 Wildlight Ave. 
Yulee FL 32097 
mcassel@fpuc.com 
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Stephanie U. Eaton 
Spilman Law Firm 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem NC 27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Barry A. Naum 
Spilman Law Firm 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Berrysburg PA 17005 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
 

Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
Regulatory Affairs 
P. O. Box 111 
Tampa FL 33601-0111 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
 
Zayne Smith 
AARP Florida 
360 Central Ave., Suite 1750 
Saint Petersburg FL 33701 
zsmith@aarp.org 

 
 
 
 

/s/ Jon C. Moyle, Jr.    
Jon C. Moyle, Jr 

 
 




